EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 159 S - 2018

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE HONORABLE SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR TO ACCEPT DONATION, FROM HONORABLE DEOGRACIAS B. RAMOS, JR., REPRESENTATIVE, 2ND CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT, PROVINCE OF SORSOGON, TO BE USED AS FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO HOUSEHOLDS AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF GUBAT BY-PASS ROAD.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) will be constructing a Bypass and Diversion Roads wherein at least Two Hundred (200) households in Barangays Ariman, Beriran, Cota na Daco, Luna Candol and Manook will be affected and displaced;

WHEREAS, Section 28 of Republic Act 7279 otherwise known as the "Urban Development and Housing Act of 1992" (Eviction and Demolition) provides that, "should relocation not possible within the said period, financial assistance in the amount

equivalent to the prevailing minimum wage multiplied by sixty (60) shall be extended to the affected families by the local government unit concerned";

WHEREAS, the LGU of Gubat conducted series of public consultations to with the affected families and that upon the suggestion of affected families, they agree to receive the financial assistance in the amount of Seventeen Thousand Four Hundred (P17,400.00) Pesos, subject to compliance of requirements prescribed by the municipality;

WHEREAS, Honorable Deogracias B. Ramos, Jr., commits himself to extend financial assistance to affected household, through the local government unit of Gubat, in compliance with the provisions of law;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Ramilo S. Fajardo and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to authorize Honorable Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor to accept donation from Honorable Deogracias B. Ramos, Jr., Representative, 2nd Congressional District, Province of Sorsogon, to be used as financial assistance to households affected by the Construction of Gubat By-Pass Road;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished Honorable Deogracias B. Ramos, Jr., Representative, 2nd Congressional District, Province of Sorsogon, House of Representatives, Batasan Hills, Quezon City and Honorable Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer